fracture, the seat of the bone lesions, the associated lesions and the type of opening according to the 

Gustilo-Anderson classification. 

Results: Two hundred and fifty patients (250) were admitted for fractures during this period. The 

etiology of fractures was dominated by firearms (27.2%) and traffic accidents (22.7%). Three hundred 

and two (302) fractures were reported from the 250 patients. They were in the lower limb in 145 cases 

(48%), upper limb in 130 cases (43.1%). Fractures were open in 216 cases (71.5%) and dominated by 

Gustilo-Anderson type III (69.4%). 

Conclusion: The fractures found during the peacekeeping missions are associated with other lesions that

[...]

Soldiers Civilians 

Numbers Percentage (%) Numbers 
Percentage  

(%) 

Firearm 49 34,7 19 17,4 

Traffic Accident 15 10,7 42 38,5 

Work Accident 38 27 11 10,1 

Sports Accident 30 21,3 16 14,7 

Domestic Accident 9 6,3 21 19,3 

TOTAL 141 100 109 100 

Three hundred and two (302) fractures were identified on the 

250 patients. Most patients (80%) had a single fracture, 12.8% 

had two fractures and 7.2% had three or more fractures. These 

fractures were opened in 216 cases (71.5%) and closed in 86 

cases (28.5%). Among the open fractures, Gustilo-Anderson